SILICON NPN TRIPLE DIFFUSED TYPE
(DARLINGTON POWER MODULE)
HIGH POWER SWITCHING APPLICATIONS.
MOTOR CONTROL APPLICATIONS.
FEATURES
:
. The Collector is Isolated from Case.
. 6 Darlington Transistor are Built-in to
1 Package.
. With Built-in Free Wheeling Diode.
. High DC Current Gain
: hFE=100(Min.) (I C=15A)
. Low Saturation Voltage
: VCE (sat)=2V(Max.) (I C=15A)
. High Speed : tf=2^s(Max.) (Ic=15A)
Unit in mm
_§4_
<Pt3- fl-BU EU
I
<g— -fu
Mr
t h 5.5
55 8 8
(HI-
IVBWEW
BZE-,BY §
2-05.4
£
fl i i il n rir
5^ s
ff^™,
TOSHIBA 2-64A1A
Weight : 1?
EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT
(+) o
(-) o
O E(-)
it""" iiuiiuutmiiu mi i i i umiHiHiimiiHiNinmiHiuimuuni iiiiiiiiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiuiiuiiiiiiiiTOSHIBA CORPORATION
1155
MG15G6EL1
MAXIMUM RATINGS (Tc=25°C)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL RATING UNIT
Collector-Base Voltage VCBO 600 V
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO 600 V
Collector-Emitter Sustaining Voltage VcEO(SUS) 450 V
Emitter-Base Voltage VEBO 6 V
Collector Current
DC ic 15.
(
A
1ms ic 30 A
DC -ic 15 A
Base Current IB 1 A
Collector Power Dissipation (Tc=25°C) PC 100 W
Junction Temperature T
J
150 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -40-125 °C
Isolation Voltage Vlsol 2000 (AC 1 Minute) V
Screw Torgue 30 kg -cm
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Ta=25°C)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL TEST CONDITION MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Collector Cut-off Current ICBO VCB=600V, Ie=0 - - 1.0 mA
Emitter Cut-off Current lEBO VEB=6V, lc=0 - - 100 mA
Collector-Emitter
Sustaining Voltage
VcEO(SUS) IC=0.5A, L=40mH 450 - - V
DC Current Gain hFE VCE=5V, Ic=15A 100 - -
Collector-Emitter
Saturation Voltage VcE(sat)
IC-15A, Ib=0.4A
- - 2.0 V
Base-Emitter
Saturation Voltage
VBE(sat) - - 2.5 V
Emitter-Collector Voltage VeCO I E=15A, IB=0 - - 1.6 V
Reverse Recovery Time -IC=15A,
V
EB=2V ,
V
CE=300V - - 2.0 -us
Collector Output Capacitance Cob VcB=50V, IE=0, f=lMHz - 400 - P F
Switching Time
Turn-on Time ton
IB1=-IB2=Q4A VCC = 300V
DUTY CYCLE=Q5%
- - 1.0
flSStorage Time tstg - - 12
Fall Time tf
- - 2.0
Thermal Resistance
(Junction to Case)
Rth(j-c)
- - 1.25 °C/W
TOSHIBA CORPORATION
1156-
MG1 5G6EL1
V CE 1 C
COMMON
EMITTE
Tc = -40°
/
R /
100
c /
/
-t- -y
1 | f—
50
i / /
30
C
\ C3 !
cr /
> ^
II
1
/
/
"iO
*
°o.
1
1
—i
/
r
c
fe-/
r
V
*"v p:
t
o/° »
,
• r
3 '
J v0/
J.
as
4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
VCE — I c
COMMON EMITTER
Tc = 125°C /
f
/
r
/
100
/
/
r
/
/
J
I -/-
50 o
30 /y/Y -v/ •
^ ' 7 /
,
10
1
\
.o
c
—i— —I
/
— /
r —
,
—
\ V -r "—
f
—r
t
'f-
5
/
/
' „
3 N / . / /
/
f
>
' /
t 4
7~
i
/ • —r
1
^» /
£.
o s
^
•
—
(IS
4 8 12 16 20 24 28
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
V CE — I C
COMMON EMITTER
T c = 25°C
300 / /
/ /
TOO
/
/
/
i
—i—
o r
-f-
i
50
k
\
a
/ f
i
*.<% / °'i
/
10 c
—
i
'
/
j
4 „
S <=- -* o/"1 —
5 w *
,.' ^
*}'•
.
' >/«
o,
1
Uh
500
300
O 100
10
a
<! K 10
< o
CQ >
4 8 12 16 20 24 28
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
hFE _ IC
32
1
i
1
of
J?
A f
K* *
—
*v>\V
x\\
»'
i
COMMON F.MTTTF.R
VCE = 5V
0.3 1 3 10
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
VBE(sat) - IC
30
COMMON
IB=Q4A
EMITTER '
, 25
125Tc = -40°(
= i »^r S tss
"Y-
0.1 a3 1 3 10 30
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
Ml 1
1
IIMt IIIII1MM IlillllllMllf til til 1
1
III tlllllll t MIM I II ttllllll I litMf lllllllt 111 1 1 IMIlliMI M II MIMIH I U t LI M i 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 II 1 1 1 1 1 1
1
M 1 1 1 1 J 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 M 1 1 1 H M 1 1 1 1 f 1 1 1 i 1 1 1 1 1 f 1 1 f 1 1 II 1 1 1 1 1 1 ( 1 1 1 1 1 ~B~C^^3 H i^S^^X. CORPORATION
-1157
MG15G6EL1
-i c - vEC0
30
om 10
H
0.5
a3
/
r
/ COMMON COLLECTOR
/
1
^> 25
"^-40
// /
hi
i
EMITTER-COLLECTOR VOLTAGE
2.8 3.2
o (V)
3C
SWITCHING TIME -- ic
1
10
t 8t g
COMMON EMITTER
VCC =300V
IB=±0.4A
Ic = 25°C
b
3
1
0.5 tf
a3
t on
ai
2 4 6 8 10
COLLECTOR CURRENT (A)
SAFE OPERATING AREA REVERSE BIAS ASO
0.5
0.3 CURVES MUST BE DERATED
LINEARLY WITH INCREASE
IN TEMPERATURE
' 3 10 30 100
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE V
300
CE (V)
T 1^ 125°C
-iB=a8A
Veb= 6V
.
\
\
\
1
y
\
\k_
V̂
s
100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE VCE (V)
TOSHIBA CORPORATION
1158-